B650 AORUS ELITE AXICE
(B650 A ELITE AX ICE)

B650 AORUS ELITE AX V2
(B650 A ELITE AX V2)

B650 AORUS ELITE V2

AEAH 2 EA

7H7d & 1102

- 7|7HHIO|E= 22 E A| x| x
N QS ZO|AFE 2 Uo7 | 2 BHSIYSLICLOIE QS 7| =2l &
‘ CHAl QR EZ S3fl 27 221002 X Z h 52 S ol
O EBH KT 243 WX Y00 2 MES U X
| ¢ ZYME ARSI A S LICH GIGABYTE = AH|XEQF 27H 2t A S
XHA|BH F|Z 2 = GIGABYTE 2/ AFO| EE & ZBIAA|Q.



XZHH
© 2024 GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD. =
O 2BMO| g & dH= Zt 27 S

=del7t 2ERE.

S ERYLC

o XH X St

Ol 2BMOl| ZEl Y= MAHY 2o 5 7 OO GIGABYTES| R L&) L| Tt
Ol FYAMO| Zerel Mot SE-2 GIGABYTEO| ofaf 01 §i0] HE= +=
QUL LICE GIGABYTES| AP A {7} glO|&= 0] 2Afo| YR == MRS

LT =

OfF FAO|L} W OB E X, HAL O] T Eie SEE 4 QSLITH
W XPAISHRIE HE0| oA AR HBAS SEOHAIR

m 2 X2 2 X|0f| CiSH A = GIGABYTEL| B ALO| EOf| A|A| El HiHE H K|
FtolEE Yo tAle.
https://download.gigabyte.com/FileList/Manual/mb_manual installation-quide 12QM-100xR.pdf

HE 2 M2 = ShAF ! AFO| EOf| A =HOISHA A| 2. hitps://www.gigabyte.com/kr

HQIE E &% B Al
HREEQ Aes =8 HE Hz= "REV: XX" 0| & S0, "REV: 1.0"2
Ol QI 2 E 0| =78 B T10] 1.00|2t= 2| 0] L|Ch 0 21 & = BIOSLt E2H0|H &
YOOIESHAHLL 7|2 BEE Xe s HAEE =7 HES BHA
SHOIBIAIA| .

of:




H1E

M2g

H3E

M4y

H5E

I A TZH e 4
141 T QTE S B O] OFR ettt 4
12 HQELE EE CEOIO B e 5
1:3 I L B B e 6
SEE QIO A K o 7
21 K] FEO AFZ et 7
22 B A s 8
2-3 CPU L CPU Z B K| st 12
24 T ELR| K] et 15
25 B FEE K] et 16
26 SITHIOIYE FHEIE] et 17
227 2EEHE QILED. st 19
2:8  LHE IR ot 20
BIOS A K| oot 32
S NAN S EBFOIH AKX oo 34
41 G HE| A K] st 34
42 EBFOIH AK| e 35
LB oot 36
51 RAID MIE LA ottt 36
ReGUIALONY NOHICES ..o 37
AR e 40




M1 X E 27N

11 DQIEE Bo[o}

ATX_12V1 CPU_FAN ARGB_V2_2
A =
Hoonng ~
QFLASH_PLUS THIEEEE| ATX 12V CPU_OPT[][ ] oo
[[iQFLED LJ—‘ SVS_FAN1
M2_WIFIO @
[ Jw =SIElE]E]
BrE B B B
DP?HD+I20 Socket AM5
{USBZO ] USB 20 Hub )
N
w
{uszj - ;g
03262
<
< 3 ol o
ww
EE
us2.2 [JusB3.2 = =
Gent Hub L
nw
Zz
U3262_LAN G o [Ge—RsT sw
xZ ! | svs_FaNd
oo e
AUDIO i
mm i
C
110 80 z ]
£ © BEEEp
3 === g
PCIEX16 = =258 B
I-O‘ I-O‘ Il?‘ LO‘
. SE5E
Realtek®
2.5GbE LAN
110 80 2
@ o
g
=
110 80 M_BIOS @
@ O o
g
CODEC PCIEX1_1
PCIEX1_2

®  B650 AORUS ELITE AX ICEO|| Bt 3} 2.
®  B650 AORUS ELITE AX VV20{| O &} .




12 WQIEE 2E Crojoj1

PCI Express 5.0/4.0 &< Bus

x4

M2 27 317§
(M2A_CPU)

PCI Express 4.0 Bus

CPU CLK+- (100 MHz)

DDR5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s

B

— AMS5 CPU USB Type-C® 17}
er/xg/m o) |J__X|4/X2 # —{ ] (USB 3.2 Gen 2 X| &)
] M2 303 171 |1 Jusss2Gen2Typenst
2430
= (M2B_CPU)
~N
= . use20]_fl_|
= DisplayPort 174 |— e HIE= uss 2011474
3 HDMI 17
L% f |:'_ — 00|32
S iTee | eSPI —— CODEC |[— zjol =
o Super I/0 | Bus — 2pol o1z
BIOS -
TPM Bus
=
Q
(&}
o
PCI Express 4.0 Bus USB Type-C* 17}
s - _D (USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 X| &)
X
_Q USB 3.2 Gen 1 37|
M2 70 317§
(M2C_SB) AMD Chipset USB 2.0/1.1 47}
PCI Express 3.0 Bus -
USB 3.2 I_ USB 3.2 Gen 147
x1 |x1 |x1 II__ f
~
®
S M2ZWFIO®| | Realleke L] meas ey
2 : (SATA3 0~3)
s I
w
= RJ45
a LAN
@ B650 AORUS ELITE AX ICEO]| 2t S} .
@) B650 AORUS ELITE AX V201 2t S &,
(F2l) AH X[¥&CPU et CHE 2= UASLICH

°5-



@
@

ZZUE=

=

NN N NN

B650 AORUS ELITE AX ICE, B650 AORUS ELITE AX V2 EE
B650 AORUS ELITE V2 |9l H E.

AR RF T A

OHE|L} 17§ 0@

SATA 7| 0| & 27}

G 7 UlE 17|

EADIQPS M2 DB I|E WO

rir

B650 AORUS ELITE AX ICEO]| 2t SH{ .
B650 AORUS ELITE AX V20{| 2t i &




|27 o= 0 EX|

2-1 Mxl _7|<_O|A|-'6'I-

HOIEE=ESD(ET 7| M) 2 Qlo =42 = U= CIUTH HA2| 2 2 ES
WOl Zastn 7| 2o X Mol ArEA HBME =5 =2 Ohg EXAE
[[2AMA|2.

o AX[S}7| T0l| PC H O A(AFA])ZL O 21 2 = Off B oK = QISHY Al 2.

o X O HOfEOM HSTtHAEESINYAHAD) AE[AHLL ES AE[HE
HASEAL EX| OHHA| . AE|H= EF 2210 %RE. L|C}.

s HQIEELL7|EISIEY O 22 HX[SHALE M ASHZ| HOl| BHEA| ZME | M
T AE 52115 EO0AC TS E2[5HM A 2.

s SIEQIO] 222 HQIEEO| LY 7 H 0| ¢ Z L I, 0| S0 M|CH 2 QHH SHA|
AZE A=K =RlStH A2,

s HQEE FgF Al, 3% 2[EL HYUHE BHA|X| OfY Al 2.

* HQEE,CPUEEE HE2[t 22 HA EES FSe W= Y 7| YH(ESD)
=50 E A85t= A0| Z5LICL EM7| YR &= M7 QoHOIE &2 2
:"*EHIE HA B FHEI|E M AL Al 2.

s HOIEEE AX|5H7| ™of, 7| YX| W E @ E= FH7| AtH &7| QHo
l—:OAIA|9

s HRAEEONM MR SEEX AO[Z9 2218 AL &7 ©o H¥
SESK S TR0 HM =X &5t Al 2.

s MRS 07| MO, Y SSEX HLO| X[Ho| ML A0 XA HHEA}=K
RISt A 2.

s ME2 AH8%t7| ©of, StEQof 222 ZE Aol X MY HUHIL
AEE| A=K =QIStHH A2,

o HolEEo &S HX|SHT| ol LA QI E 3| 2L 2 E0 ZX| R E
FOISHM A 2.

c HQIEE 20, E= AFE AHO|A 2Hof| LIAIL 3£ £E0]
SIOISHAMA| 2.

. E'-I-\-LE.I AlAE-IIO J.L%'él'_ H'.I:I-o.” EAIA'Q

s N20|Lt F7|7t A= 2HE0| BFHE EXISHA| OHYA| 2.

s AX =5 AFH MRS AW ALH 2E0| &4 = US & 0 ot 2f
AEAZE MM oS E 22 = ASLHCH

o AX| 2RO CHoH & ZEALLNE AL 2SS 2H 7L 7| H Sl AR
71X A 225t Al 2.

* O, MY AY 0|5 &= ZE| M2 M8%= 4% 84X 52 ®X|
HYME XA,

a




22 HFME

CPU +  AMD AU AMS5, K| 2 CHAK
: AMD Ryzen™ 9000 A| 2| = I 2 A A/
AMD Ryzen™ 8000 A| 2| = = 2 K| A/
AMD Ryzen™ 7000 A| 2| = I 2 | A
(%] Al CPUX| 9 2 20j| T8l A= GIGABYTE 2| AFO| E 2 At T 8HAA| 2.)

M +  AMD B650

=R +  DDR5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s | 22| 25 x| &

&7 o %|C{ 256GB (64GB T+ DIMM 2 29| A| Al 0| 2 2| 2 X| 2 5}= DDR5
DIMM A 21 47}

¢ T XHE 2] Of7| HK

+  H|-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 I 22| 25 X| S

¢  QHZZZ-8 AMDEXPO™(AMD EXtended Profiles) 5! XMP(Extreme Memory
Profile) | 22| 2 & X| £
(CPU &l o2 2| Ao maf X|@ M 22| EtY, HoJH & K&,
DRAM 25 7i==0f AetS 0" = ASL|Ch &S o XpA|oH
FE =GIGABYTE HALO|EQ|"H| 22| X| @l 2| AE"E &RI5HN &)

SHC a3 + AMDRadeon” 12 =S X|Ysl= E3F D= T2 A
3840x2160@144 Hz2| Z|CH 8lj &t = & X|-2lSt+= DisplayPort 174
* DisplayPort 1.4 H{ % 5! HDR X| 2.
4096x2160@60 Hz2| %|CH S{j & =& K| A St= HDMI = E 17}
* HDMI 2.1 B{ ™ 9 HDCP 2.3 X| &
** I4|0| E| & HDMI 2.1 TMDS &%t I E £ K| gigtL|Ct.
(ZL2f =] AFRF2 CPU X| R0f e} CHE &= A L|C})

Realtek® @ C| 2 F &l

HD 2@LC|2

o 204517 AKHE

Y QL2 AZEQIO{E AE S0 QLR M| 7|52 HARLICLTIXE @
C|RE F45I2{H |2 AT EQ0{0| 2C|R A0 BN ASHHUAIL.

_(2E|£2

* o

LAN +  Realtek® 2.5GbE LAN %!(2.5 Gbps/1 Gbps/100 Mbps)
EVIEN +  Realtek® Wi-Fi 6E RTL8852CE (PCB rev. 1.0)
DE00 - 2.4/5/6 GHz BEt& 1} HH E = X| 215t= WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax
BLUETOOTH 5.3

11ax 160MHz &M & 5= K| &
* Intel® Wi-Fi 6E AX210 (PCB rev. 1.1)
2.4/5/6 GHz Bt 1} 8 = £ X| 2 3F= WIFl a, b, g, n, ac, ax
BLUETOOTH 5.3
1Max 160MHz 2M B == X2
(A CIOIH == St ZH|of thef Eafd = AELITH)

=l

@  B650AORUS ELITE AX ICEO|| 2t Sf{ &
@  B650AORUS ELITE AX V20i 2t sji .




CPUO|| S&tEl PCI Express x16 = & (PCIEX16) 17H:
» AMD Ryzen™ 9000/7000 A|2|= ZZ M A= PCle 4.0 x16 ZEE
X &g C
» AMD Ryzen™ 8000 A| 2| =-Phoenix 1 ZTZM|A|=PCle4.0x8 ZEE
K| AgtLc
» AMD Ryzen™ 8000 A| 2| =-Phoenix2 T2 M A|=PCle4.0x4 ZEZS
X &gk
* PCIEX16 222 12T F}= = NVMe SSDRH X| I8t 4 Q& Lich
Jef= FtE S oLttt X[t = 420l BtEA| PCEX16 S20]
XSGR,

KIAl-
(S

PCIExpressx16 == 27|, PCle 3.0 X| &l 5! x1 22 =0f| A{ AIZH(PCIEX1_1/2)

NREER
SIEH O] A

M.2 {4 E{(M2A_CPU) 17f|, CPUO|| E%t=l, AZI 3 X|&, M 7|, 8

25110/22110/2580/2280 SSD:

» AMD Ryzen™ 9000/7000 A|2|= Z Z M| A= PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSDE
X &gk C

» AMD Ryzen™ 8000 A|Z2|=-Phoenix 1 = Z M| A{= PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
£ K| gLt

» AMD Ryzen™ 8000 A|Z2|=-Phoenix 2 = 2 M| A{= PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
£ X AL}

M.2 7{ 49 E{(M2B_CPU) 17}, CPUO|| Et=l, A2 3 X|&, M 7|, 8

25110/22110/2580/2280 SSD:

» AMD Ryzen™ 9000/7000 A|2|= = Z M A= PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSDZ
X &gkt

» AMD Ryzen™ 8000 A|Z2|=-Phoenix 1 = Z M| A{= PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
£ X|JgL

» AMD Ryzen™ 8000 A| 2| =-Phoenix 2 = Z | A{ .= PCle 4.0 x2 SSD&
X &gk C

M.2 {4 E{(M2C_SB) 17}, & 4llof| Sgt&, 22 3 X[J, M 7|, &

25110/22110/2580/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD

SATA 6Gb/s 7{ 9l E{ 47

NVMe SSD &{ &} Zkx| o] 4.2, RAID 0, RAID 1 2 RAID 10 X| &

SATA M &F 2t K| 9| A2, RAID 0, RAID 1 5! RAID 10 X| &l

usB

* | o o

CPU:

™ I} 5 0f| USB Type-C® I E 17H(USB 3.2 Gen 2 X| &)
© 1 5 0f| USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A IZ E (¥ 7HAH) 27|
USB 2.0 & £

™ I ' of| USB 2.0/1.1 ZLE 474

5|
AL
-

AL
CPU +
. g
AL

A

USB 3.2 Gen 2x2E K| 4 5}= USB Type-C® L E 17§, L{ 5 USB 8| | =
SN AHBE = AUS
USB32Gen1 ZE 37|(HH If L0 ZE 17}, LIHX| 27 ZE=
L§& USB 8l & S5l 0|8 7ts)

- USB2.0/1.1 ZE 47}(Li| = USB 8| & E3|| AR 7t5)

I AMI+USB 3.2 Gen 1 5| E.:
SI™ o' 0f USB3.2Gen 1 ZE 47§




24T ATX Z= 7 91 74 E] 17)
8l ATX 12v A2 {4l E| 174

4T ATX 12V A L 7 H E 17

CPU i of| Cf 174

CPU /== A HI 5| I 17}

A|AE ST 374

A|AE TH/2~ LAl T I S| G 7Y

=& X|H0| 7t s+ RGB Gen2 LED A E 2| & 37§
RGB LED AE2 g 174

CPU 22{ LED AE ZI/RGBLED AE 2| 3| 17§

M.2 Socket 3 7{ =l £ 37|

SATA 6Gb/s 7{ 4l E{ 47|

Mg si e 174

MM g @] 8| 174

USB Type-C® &|| | 17}|(USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 X| &)

USB 3.2 Gen 1 8] 17}

USB 2.0/1.1 3| &f 27§

Al2| Z81Z 1 )| 5 17} (GC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/GC-TPM2.0
SPIV2 2 E M 8)

2| M HE 174

2|4 I 174

CMOS 22|0f M1 17§

o U= 2]

L R K R R R R R 2R 2R 2R 2R 2EE 2N JEE JEE 2R 2R 2

Q-Flash Plus H{ £ 17}

ObE| L} 7{ 4/ E{(2T2R) 27| @ @

DisplayPort 17§

HDMI L E 17}

USB Type-C® = E 17H(USB 3.2 Gen 2 X| &)
USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A I E (i ZHAH) 27}
USB3.2Gen1 ZE 57|

USB 2.0/1.1 ZZE 47|

RJ-45 L E 17}

Q| X 37|

. SIH o g
7]

L 2 R SR K R 2R R R R N I I 4

© 2%
9-|EE

==

*

iTECII0 HEZ2| %

e UK

25 24X

M= 2%

A LHAl O3t 7+7(|
o

StES 01
ZLIH

* & 6 o 0+ o

@  B650AORUS ELITE AX ICEO|| 2t Sf{ &
@  B650AORUS ELITE AX V20i 2t Sl .




© |BIOS » 256 Mbit ZaA| 17§
& +  2}0|AlA AMI UEFI BIOS AF
+  PnP 1.0, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

GCC(GIGABYTE Control Center) X| €|
* GCCOIM ArE 7hsot O E2[70[ 82 M E 2o e} CHE 4
ASLICE 2t ofE2|AH0|H | X| ¥ El= 7|5 = AR E Ao et
OHE == AS U CH
¢ Q-Flash X| &
¢ Q-Flash Plus X| 2/

>3
=
=o)
N
olr

+  Norton® Internet Security(OEM E{ )
LAN CH = 22| &~ Z E Q)0

+  Windows 11 64H| E X| 2l
+  Windows 10 64H| E X| &

¢ ATX ZIHE], 30.5cm x 24.4cm

* GIGABYTE Of = AP X[ 80| O o == HIF AF AL A

o
il
i
o4
HT
]
rE
oy
gt
i
o
o
30
)
i
_['1_

o E|A HFO| W2 GIGABYTE YIAIO|E 0| X|2N\QEIB|E| I O|X|O| A CIREESIAA| 2.
https://www.gigabyte.com/kr/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut

-11-



23 CPUSCPUZE2| 4%

CPUS AX|3}7| HOf CHS AR S M2 A A|Q:
& - 0 QlE E7} CPUE K| QSR SHOIBHAIAIQ.
(X[ AI CPU X| 2 S 20 CHSH A= GIGABYTE 2l AfO|EE & SIMA|R)
- BEYo] 242 WXSE{ B CPUS MA|3t7| Fo| BEA] ZHEE
FHEOM MY A 2205 oA,
- CPU 3 17H| BlS RO AAIQ. CPUL R2E wsto2 g
ol

of &
AELICH (E= CPU FZ0| A= = X[2FCPU 27210 A= RHE 7| E 32

« CPURHHO| D20 Y2 502 MEH JZ|AE HIZMAL.

+ CPU Z2{7} EX|&[0] AKX HoW HFHE 7X| OHYA|L. DX 2™ CP

NS E=YO0| O = AS L EL

[

 CPU 10 2} CPU SAE FOIE AHESMUA| Q. A|AH HA FOH7}
SHEQI0l FHS £ NSHE S MHSHE RS TR TK | BE QP AS BFA
Qoo2 EX| Y LCh RI47 BE 142 XHehE 2 AHs}2{ B CPU, 124

Z:

7tE, 22|, 5t= E2t0|2 SOf 5= 0f A0l 2t @ EHH AL,

A. CPU Hr 310 5
0| 91 2 = CPU 42l 0f

OO0 Duu gf“

o

=N

B AMD ENG SAMPLE

=X

CPUE ArQI5}7| Hofl CPU A3 HHE K| 73}X| OHAIA 2. CPUS MY
E#0|ES Ho® 2= EH0|E0|A CPUTL AHEC 2 Hof L2 + B

- StEQIO X0 Cieh AEMSH L 82 GIGABYTES| EAIO|EE TRSHYAIR.
https://www.gigabyte.com/WebPage/210/quick-guide.html?m=sw

AM5 CPU &3l

AMS5 CPU

-12 -



B. CPU A X|
orzfol THA & et CPUE M Q12 E CPU 27001 SHH2 A E X[ C.

OCPU A% 2B SHES HERH|
2 2210 A CPUE i A 2.
@CPU A7 Z3 BHE 7K &
of 2guch

OF4 2 E20|E0| £&E Eat
2B HD HHE &8s &
n 3% 25 EYO|EE &0l 2
24 guct.

mr

|

Ao 1 T R MEE FEI(E
PU cX|oF 27 Bt 7|18 &
AS) CPUE MAE| mIXte|of
ghuch

>

4> rir B
©H o

(3]

CPUZ} M= HX| A=A 2ol
Chs 2E 220 EE B LICH 2
A g oreholl A= 22 B HE 1Y
LCh E2tAE B I MEZ 5
Of Lt XA 5t E Lt

*CPUAZIS BS5}7| 9/sl CPUZF
AR @2 LY S242E ED
HHE MAZ|0f =2 X5 A 2.

IO D 1ot

CPUZ} HE2 7| K| £|X) 842 B CPU A2 T3 M S 2R 2 HIZSHK| DHY AL 2.
1% Z2 CPURHCPU 2200] 248 % ALIC




C.CPU 2] AX%|

CPU 22| HIE A| CPUZ RH&tst S0
npgol getd 5= S LCHLCPU 229

MX|EICPURTHO| D2TD Qe 50
2 MY J2|AE HHELCH

(@]
el
c
THu
™
il
]
o
k1
oz
[H

'_JH

)

JRHo DY 0

e}
rir
bl
L
o
[
2
N
k=)
o x XL m
ruile

0¥ 2 0> TH ot
o_m

2y
[T:

10 Tl rju Hu
I
A 2

i
T
o
2

Type B:

WA CPU 17 Zaf| A0f A LEAF 474
Z HAHSD CPU D = A2 N AH
ShL|CH O3 ChS CPU 22{9] of 7
LIAF 4742 S ™ Z30|EQ| AEHC
Qmof 3 FHetL|Ct 2 off Lt
AHE 2% T80t 20| 1-2-3-4 (x) Tf
Hoz =L

E1 ot

@ )

Q= >3
“TypeBCPU 22 E AH83I= B2 A LIALES
o ol 27| 0] A2 FX| @5
1-2-3-4 = MO e LIALE AJA gero=
oF Hof oF BER{M EQLICEL RE LEALTL
bHS| = E WIHK] 1-2-3-4 =M 2 /%

Zo| ur=sAf z2uct.

222 CPU 2o MY HUHE O
Ol £ 0f| Q= CPU I || f (CPU_FAN)

CPU_FAN

14 -



24 mRme| ZX
f o2 S AR|SE| HO| CHS X|H S T2 4 A|:

S QIR 0|22l S K| YSHK| HOISHAA 2 22 8 HE, ZE YOl
0222 A8sHs 20| SELICH (M X YEE i2al 4= X 022 25

Lo M= GIGABYTE &l AIO|E & HIESHAA|2.)

- SLEYol A4S WXISB HR2|S HX(SHY| Mol BEA HEEHE 10
EMEOM MY AE B2 18 EBoMAL.

- Ol22| BES 4B URSES M El0] AL 2E 282 st gozn
HX 4 JSLICLHR2|S YR 4 gl 3O WHS B0 By,

o« HI2Z ZES AX|T U BtEA| DDR5_A2 AZU0| HXA A X|SHAA| 2.

—_

r

rEgHeE P

DDR5_A1 DDR5_A2 DDR5_B1 DDR5_B2
170 BE -- v
24 2E* -- v
) B E* v v v
("v'=dX|g, =0 2 el 9lE)

(=R H2al tY)

U000 poog

DDR5_A1

DDR5_A2
DDR5_B1
DDR5_B2

TEME H2E 4

OlHEE=47o 2| 22N S MSStD T M E 7|&S XS L H 22| 7t 2K &
< BIOS7HH 22| o] AN BF S AS L2 AL L 72 M E HEE 255 MESER
2785t el b 22| L F0| & B 2 SO LTt

Aiel H2e| 22 £ AHER LA 2 20 = Chg 270 M 22| 220] AFHEL

» ki ' A: DDR5_A1, DDR5_A2

» X = B: DDR5_B1, DDR5_B2

CPUMTIO| A2 HREE 7
1. HE22| 20| StLF X5 Of S F
2. K &22| 2=0] 27§ == 1| 7 2l

=
S M2 EMNEY AS YU L

-15-



fot

>

-
|
n
nx
>t

o3 FHEE M| MO S KA S 22
A - HQIEETL O SEIHE S KIYSHER| SHOISHAIQ. S FHEO) B BEE
HYNE SESHAIQ.
+ SIEQIOf £A2 YX|SI2I B JIES MX|BHY| HO| BIEA| ZREE N1
EMENN MY I B2 12 HOMAlQ
Of2{ Et7of Tiet SHE SR 0l 2 FHES SHEA HX|SHIAIL.
1. 7tES K| ot 2R 222 A& LITLPCHO|AMA) SR 0N 34 52 EHE

o oA wWN

M 7L .
FIEE SR AT FLET S RO 2| 7|9 K] ZEES W+ S Lt

CEEFIETL Y RO JHD| YA A =X 2L,

FtEo| 5% EEjAS LIALR PC A O| A(ARA|) = B o 20f D BFL|Ct

B FHE 7} RS MK |90 B PC O] A(AFA]) BAHS ChA| HELICH
TS HES BUICH TRsICHY BOS MRS 2 0| S310f 43 FH=0f fs) Lot

=

BIOS 472 BZELICE

2 FtEet e M3 E E2t0|HE 2 MA o XL

PCIEX16 &2

-16 -



@
@

A S O]9l S| A HBIEAIS.
. FOI=E A = FHUEO|A HO|2S Zhi2 o 4A|2. H 0|2 HHUE

— e [
= , || o ©

=[f=\={li

Q-Flash Plus HH E (%)

A|AHEIO| THA QS W(S57t 7H Tl AEH) Q-Flash PlusE 0|23 A BIOSE M O|EZT 4=
9l L|Ct. %|Al BIOSZ USB E2}0| 20| HAHSID M8 ZEO| Z3 CHS O Flash Plus
HES FE27|2SIHBIOSE A5 2 2 Al 5= A L|CHBIOS L X| U Eaf 4 20|
AlZHE| ™ QFLEDZ} ZtEH0| 12, T 1 BIOS E2H 40| gtz &M ZE 0| sXIE' Lt

OFEf| L} 7{ HIE{(2T2R) 0@

O| HYE E AHESIO] QHH|LHE A ZATIL O
M2 E O & $£4I517] I8l QtHLIE QHH|LE HUE O =1 = QFE|L B
SHIEEA ZHSHA .

njo

DisplayPort
DisplayPort= T Z %! C|X| & 0|n| NIt QLIQE HashD Yurst Q| M&S XYt
AMTh QIEHOIA 7| 5 SHLIYLICE O EES DisplyPort |2 BLIE BA8O=

APt 2 QI L|C} Fo: DlsplayPort 7|42 s AT 2 &|Off 3840x2160@144 Hz7J} K| X| et
% QUR|OHAH K| YIgls sAbE = AL 0! = LIEof f2} 2t E Lt

HDMI ZE

T HOM EE = HOCP 235 #4312 Dolby TrueHD 5! DTS HD OFAE]
Mo ornemtonomes QL] @ SIAIS K| QUSHL|CE EESH £|CH 192KHz/24bit 71- xHu LPCM 20| 2
£ 2 X AYLICE O] ZEE HOMI-A| ZL|E GABCE AMES == /UELICE X[ El=
A|CH BHAHE = 4096x2160@60 HzO|X|TH AR SHALE = AFZ =01 DL|Eo| et Sapa &
ol&Lct

N=]
DisplayPort/HDMI RHX|Z A X|&F C}S, 7|& AFE X§A4 EHX|7} DisplayPort/HDMIZ
HHL A=A SIS 2. (&= 0| 52 AHEALS| 2 MK of 2t CHE 4= AUFLICE)

USB2.01.1 EZE
USB EE= USB20M.1 72 S X|QSHL|C} O] EE = USB & K| O 2 AFRSHL|C}.
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B650 A ELITE AX ICE/B650 A ELITE AX V2/B650 AORUS ELITE V2

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegl villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radioberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

+ Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) or incinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:
This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.

cel

AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES FI FR | HR
HU IE 1S IT L LT | W
LV | MT | NL [ PL | PT | RO | SE
Bl SK | TR

UK The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

UK

g

NCC Wireless Statements / fEAR 5% & 528 HR :
(BT R P AR A

() AU ERE AR ARG - IR > A F
e B DIRE
éEiﬂTTﬁH?ﬁf SRR - AT E,
; 32 I3 T R FﬁE%t

(03] ZHRAE -

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:

5,25GHz - 5,35 GHz CH & &

Japan Wireless Statement:

AH8StE F4 A= &

f&ﬁjfﬁ}fﬁaﬁﬁﬂfﬁﬁT “‘%ﬁ‘@ﬂ%ﬁmﬁ%&??ﬁ

5 EREEE
*k‘é T -

HLUOARE AFBSHE S HSHE

5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI /& : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:

To identify your Motherboard version or revision number, look for “REV: X.X" printed on the PCB on the top left corner of the Motherboard. For

example, "REV:1.0" means the revision of the motherboard is 1.0.

AR E R 2 e i

N Eﬁ;ﬁ&f@ﬁﬁ%iﬂx SEl=b- L E SIIVNVIES
& ﬁﬁ%’—?afﬁ%ﬂf @ﬁﬁﬂf"ﬁﬁ ’ EIEQ
B(E o (RIREPHSM AT R &7k

IL|ct.

Motherboard revision no.:

Wireless module manufacturer, model name:

B650 AORUS ELITE AXICE rev. 1.0

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

B650 AORUS ELITE AX ICE rev. 1.1

Intel® Corporation AX210NGW

B650 AORUS ELITE AX V2 rev. 1.0

Realtek Semiconductor Corp. RTL8852CE

ETA-SD-20220908233
Japan §875%

Brazil:

INATEL
20275-22-04076

China CMIIT:

CMIIT ID: 2022A19304(M)

D220076020
[R] 020-220232
WSSILEA BRI TS

NEEEERC)
IC & D6GHZIRESMERZIETT,

11005 22

B650 AORUS ELITE AX V2 rev. 1.1 Intel® Corporation AX210NGW
Approvals for wireless module RTL8852CE:
United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA: South Korea NRRA:
FCCID: TX2-RTL8852CE c € Approved by PTA
Canada ISED: R-C-RTK-RTL8852CE
A 17 A RTLBBS2CE TAC no.: 9.1176/2022
Australia ACMA: India WPC: Serbia:

«((CCAFZZYIOZSOTI

Singapore IMDA:

DA105282

United Kingdor:

cA

Approvals for wireless module AX210NGW:

ETA SD-20201006833
Japan £8754:

Brazil

ANATEL
14242-20-04423

[R] 003-220254
D220163003
5GHz band (W53,W53) and 6GHz (LPI)

Belarus:

@

Indoor use only (Except communicate
to W52 high power radio)

11011 20

United States FCC: Europe: Pakistan PTA:
FCC ID: PD9AX210NG

R c € Approved by PTA «( CCAH20Y10080T6
IC: 1000M-AX210NG TAC n0.:9.1000/2020

Australia ACMA: India Wi Serbia: Ukraine:

UATRO28

[Singapore IMDA:

Comi

United Kingdom:

CA

South Korea NRRA:

Oman TRA:
Applicant number: D080001

CMIIT ID: 2020AJ11402 (M)

Approval number: TRA/TA-R/10113/20

RCINTAXIONGW
1421 INTEL CORPORATION
2513 4

350z
«122/723: ntel Corporation | China, Taiwan
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GIGA-BYTE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

Z=2: No.6, Baogiang Rd., Xindian Dist., New Taipei City 231
T3} +886-2-8912-4000, T A : +886-2-8912-4005

7|& 9 7|EF X| - (ZHOH/OHA &) https://esupport.gigabyte.com
2 F=A(H0): hitps://www.gigabyte.com

2 FA(5=0]): https:/lwww.gigabyte.com/tw

*  GIGABYTE eSupport

J|&Nol |8 Bue AS U@ Y)S Sol5t2i Y, T F22 BolstAIR:
https://esupport.gigabyte.com

Submit your product/sponsorship/marketing questions or inquiries, and our representative will respond in a timely fashion.
" NEWS " SIGN IN "Il QUICK LINK
sgninvith
Your submissions wil be displayed in your personal <
page.16g i o see the prociasing stats * = O L? 9
ﬁ 9
Dounloads FaQ Warranty
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